the Securities Act and the Exchange Act and the related rules and regulations
adopted by the SEC will be filed under Form 8-K within the time period specified
by Item 7 of Form 8-K, following consummation of the Acquisition.

   5

   6

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   PRO   IDP
   HISTORICAL   INVATEC   FORMA   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION/
   ---------------------   ACQUISITION   FLOWSERVE/   ----------   FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   INVATEC   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   INVATEC   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ----------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   --------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Net sales.....  $1,061,272   $160,991   $   --   $1,222,263   $838,390   $   --   $2,060,653
Cost of sales.....   697,928   115,956   --   813,884   610,745   (2,000)(f)   1,428,539
   5,910(g)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Gross profit.....   363,344   45,035   --   408,379   227,645   (3,910)   632,114
  Selling and administrative
   expense.....   275,884   40,368   (1,554)(a)   314,642   162,047   (3,600)(h)   485,695
   (56)(b)   (4,200)(i)
   8,642(j)
   8,164(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense.....   25,645   --   --   25,645   2,984   --   28,629
  Merger transaction and
   restructuring
   expense(2).....   15,860   --   --   15,860   200   --   16,060
  Merger integration
   expense(3).....   14,207   --   --   14,207   --   --   14,207
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income.....   31,748   4,667   1,610   38,025   62,414   (12,916)   87,523
  Interest expense.....   15,504   12,724   (6,928)(c)   21,300   1,362   94,025(l)   116,687
  Loss on assets held for
   sale.....   --   3,810   --   3,810   --   --   3,810
  Impairment of goodwill.....   --   39,073   (39,073)(d)   --   --   --   --
  Other income, net.....   (2,001)   (174)   --   (2,175)   (7,446)   --   (9,621)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income
  taxes.....   18,245   (50,766)   47,611   15,090   68,498   (106,941)   (23,353)
  Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes.....   6,068   6,372   (7,234)(e)   5,206   18,965   (32,578)(m)   (8,407)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------

  Net income (loss).....  $   12,177   $(57,138)   $ 54,845   $   9,884   $ 49,533   $ (74,363)   $  (14,946)
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
EBITDA(n).....  $  113,114   $ 11,484   $  1,554   $ 126,152   $ 87,065   $   9,800   $  223,017
Adjusted EBITDA(o).....   267,117
Depreciation and
  amortization.....   39,599   4,851   (56)   44,394   18,251   22,716   85,361
Cash interest expense(p).....   116,687

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   6

   7

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

   IDP
   HISTORICAL   INVATEC   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION/
   -------------------   ACQUISITION   FLOWSERVE/   ----------   FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   INVATEC   ADJUSTMENTS   INVATEC   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ---------   -------   -----------   ------------   ----------   --------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Net sales.....  $269,387   $43,931   $313,318   $192,200   $   --   $505,518
Cost of sales.....   172,597   30,803   203,400   146,254   (500)(f)   350,632
   1,478(g)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   96,790   13,128   --   109,918   45,946   (978)   154,886
  Selling and administrative
   expense.....   67,110   11,005   (14)(b)   78,101   37,161   (900)(h)   118,621
   58(i)
   2,160(j)
   2,041(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense.....   6,872   --   --   6,872   724   --   7,596
  Merger integration
   expense(3).....   3,432   --   --   3,432   --   --   3,432
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   19,376   2,123   14   21,513   8,061   (4,337)   25,237
  Interest expense.....   3,083   1,932   (1,732)(c)   3,283   414   25,475(l)   29,172
  Other (income) expense, net...   523   (38)   --   485   (1,468)   --   (983)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Earnings (loss) before income
  taxes.....   15,770   229   1,746   17,745   9,115   (29,812)   (2,952)
  Provision (benefit) for income
   taxes.....   5,362   271   489(e)   6,122   3,550   (10,735)(m)   (1,063)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Net income (loss).....  $ 10,408   $   (42)   $ 1,257   $ 11,623   $  5,565   $(19,077)   $ (1,889)
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
EBITDA(n).....   $ 53,757
Adjusted EBITDA(o).....   64,782
Depreciation and amortization...   22,384
Cash interest expense(p).....   29,172

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   7

   8

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   IDP
   -----------------------   FLOWSERVE/   ACQUISITION/FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE(A)   IDP   INVATEC/IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------   --------   -----------   ---------------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Net sales.....   $285,309   $174,932   $460,241   $   --   $460,241
Cost of sales.....   186,080   131,707   317,787   (500)(f)   318,765
   1,478(g)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   99,229   43,225   142,454   (978)   141,476
  Selling and
   administrative
   expense.....   71,628   33,413   105,041   (900)(h)   108,897
   555(i)

   2,160(j)
   2,041(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense...   6,155   645   6,800   --   6,800
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   21,446   9,167   30,613   (4,834)   25,779
  Interest expense.....   6,523   272   6,795   24,109   30,904
  Other (income) expense,
   net.....   (3,217)   72   (3,145)   --   (3,145)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Earnings (loss) before
  income
   taxes.....   18,140   8,823   26,963   (28,943)   (1,980)
  Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes.....   6,258   3,220   9,478   (10,191)(m)   (713)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Net income (loss).....   $ 11,882   $  5,603   $ 17,485   $(18,752)   $ (1,267)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
EBITDA(n).....   $ 47,636
Adjusted EBITDA(o).....   58,661
Depreciation and
  amortization.....   20,942
Cash interest expense(p)...   30,904

-------------------------

(A) Includes the results of Invatec from January 13, 2000.

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   8

   9

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000

   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE/   IDP
   INVATEC/   ACQUISITION/FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE(A)   IDP   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------   --------   ----------   ---------------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT RATIOS)

Net sales.....   $1,194,254   $821,122   $2,015,376   $   --   $2,015,376
Cost of sales.....   796,564   596,198   1,392,762   (2,000)(f)   1,396,672
   5,910(g)
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   397,690   224,924   622,614   (3,910)   618,704
  Selling and administrative
   expense.....   308,169   158,299   466,468   (3,600)(h)   475,971
   (3,703)(i)
   8,642(j)
   8,164(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense.....   24,928   2,905   27,833   --   27,833
  Merger transaction and
   restructuring
   expense(2).....   15,860   200   16,060   --   16,060
  Merger integration
   expense(3).....   10,775   --   10,775   --   10,775
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   37,958   63,520   101,478   (13,413)   88,065
  Interest expense.....   24,540   1,220   25,760   92,659(l)   118,419
  Loss on assets held for
   sale.....   3,810   --   3,810   --   3,810
  Other income, net.....   (5,877)   (5,906)   (11,783)   --   (11,783)
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income
  taxes.....   15,485   68,206   83,691   (106,072)   (22,381)
Provision (benefit) for income
  taxes.....   5,342   18,635   23,977   (32,034)(m)   (8,057)
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------

   Net income (loss).....   $   10,143   $ 49,571   $   59,714   $(74,038)   $  (14,324)
   ==========   ========   ==========   ========   ==========
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
EBITDA(n).....   $  121,688   $ 85,892   $  207,580   $  9,303   $  216,883
Adjusted EBITDA(o).....   260,983
Depreciation and
  amortization.....   43,484   17,719   61,203   22,716   83,919
Cash interest expense(p).....   118,419
Ratio of total net debt to
Adjusted EBITDA.....   4.2x
Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA
  to cash interest expense.....   2.2x
Ratio of earnings to fixed
  charges(q).....   --

[…]

additional costs incurred in regards to a foundry closure initiated in 1996.

NOTE 3: MERGER INTEGRATION EXPENSES

   Represents non-recurring expenses related to the merger of BW/IP, Inc. and
Durco International Inc. in order to achieve the planned merger synergies. These
expenses were principally for costs for consultants and costs related to
integration team members including salaries, benefits and training.

   13

   14

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2000

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   IDP(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2,3)   CONSOLIDATED
   ---------   --------   ----------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 23,935   $ 29,995   $ (30,208)(a)   $   23,722
  Accounts receivable, net.....   233,364   174,389   --   407,753
  Inventories.....   208,475   109,872   --   318,347
  Prepaids and other current assets.....   42,701   31,937   --   74,638
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   508,475   346,193   (30,208)   824,460
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   223,450   99,382   88,170(b)   411,002
Intangibles assets, net.....   149,719   9,113   486,980(c)   645,812
Other assets.....   83,369   16,872   58,863(d)   159,104
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....  $965,013   $471,560   $ 603,805   $2,040,378
   ========   ========   =========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt.....  $  1,488   $   477   $  (1,488)(e)   $   477
  Accounts and notes payable.....   80,424   167,830   (1,459)(e)   246,795
  Income taxes.....   977   --   977
  Accrued expenses and other liabilities.....   107,820   741   57,664(f)   166,225
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   190,709   169,048   54,717   414,474
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
Noncurrent liabilities.....   --   96   (96)(g)   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
Post-retirement benefits and deferred
  items.....   140,946   75,010   (23,500)(h)   192,456
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
Long-term debt due after one year.....   322,266   --   802,734(e)   1,125,000
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

Shareholders' equity:
  Serial preferred stock
  Common stock.....   51,856   95,747   (95,747)   51,856
  Capital in excess of par value.....   67,916   --   --   67,916
  Retained earnings.....   356,136   186,869   (189,513)   353,492
  Treasury stock, at cost.....   (93,212)   --   --   (93,212)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (71,604)   (55,210)   55,210   (71,604)
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   311,092   227,406   (230,050)(i)   308,448
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....  $965,013   $471,560   $ 603,805   $2,040,378
   ========   ========   =========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   14

   15

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the accompanying
historical balance sheets of Flowserve and IDP to give effect to the Acquisition
and the financing transactions as if they had occurred on March 31, 2000.